PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5031170

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN M. BERGER	06/18/2018
AMARILDO GJONDREKAJ	06/26/2018
MARK SAVOYE	06/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	2000 PURCHASE STREET	
City:	PURCHASE	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10577	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16023473

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)201-0660

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-486-4114

Email: cmonaghan@budzyn-ip.com

Correspondent Name: LUDOMIR A. BUDZYN

Address Line 1: 120 EAGLE ROCK AVENUE, SUITE 328

Address Line 2: BUDZYN IP LAW, LLC

Address Line 4: EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY 07936

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P05344-US-UTIL 1788-199	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUDOMIR A. BUDZYN	
SIGNATURE:	/Ludomir A. Budzyn/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=1788-199 EXECUTED MC ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=1788-199 EXECUTED MC ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=1788-199 EXECUTED MC ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 504984424 REEL: 046239 FRAME: 0303

source=1788-199 EXECUTED MC ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 046239 FRAME: 0304

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

Benjamin M. Berger, a citizen of the United States of America, having a residence address at 9 Country Ridge Circle, Rye Brook, NY 10573.

Amarildo Gjondrekaj, a citizen of the United States of America, having a residence address at 15 Fenway North, Yonkers, NY 10704,

Mark Savoye, a citizen of the United States of America, having a residence address at 100 East Hartsdale Ave. Apt. 4.JE, Hartsdale, NY 10530.

(hereinafter "Assignor"), l	nave made an invention	entitled "SYSTEM	A AND METHOD FOR	
MANAGING RECURRI				h
and described in U.S. App	lication No.	, filed	; International	
Application No.	, filed	; Unite	ed States Provisional	
Application No.	, filed	; and	enter de la companya	

WHEREAS, MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED, baying its principal place of business at 2000 Purchase Street, Purchase, NY 10577, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms any prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the inventions as described in the aforesaid application, to the aforesaid application itself, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly from the aforesaid application, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all copyright rights throughout the world in the aforesaid application and the subject matter disclosed therein, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models, or other similar rights, resulting therefrom, and the copyright rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights, and for copyright, in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and as to Letters Patent

any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, reexamination, inter partes review, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of defending the validity of or protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee and its successors in interest without further or other compensation than that above set forth.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment. Assignor further covenants not to challenge, or assist or participate in any third party challenge to, the assigned inventions, or any patent application or patent thereon, whether by litigation, post grant review, inter partes review, covered business method review, reexamination, or otherwise.

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue the Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or other similar right to Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize the attorneys of <u>Budzyn IP Law, LLC</u> the power to insert in the spaces provided above the title of the invention, filing date, application number, and attorney's docket number of said application when known.

		ing the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section	
IN WITNESS WHE		GNOR have execut	ed this Assignment this
er e		um Bum	
	Benjar	nin M. Berger	
and the second s		laush B	
English Services, and a services against the services of the services and the services		Witness Sig	nature ASAD
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	GANESH PP Witness Na	

26th day of June, 2	said ASSIGNOR have executed this Assignment thi
	Amarildo Gjondrekaj
	Witness Signature Amy Jans
*	Witness Name
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the sday of, 20	said ASSIGNOR have executed this Assignment this 01
54	Mark Savoye
	Witness Signature
	Witness Name
greed and accepted this day of	20
MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INC	de 💉 🖰
y:	
6	
itle:	

day of, 20	aid ASSIGNOR have executed this Assignment this 1
	Ámarildo Gjondrekaj
	Witness Signature
A	Witness Name
	id ASSIGNOR have executed this Assignment this 8. Mark Savoye
	Witness Signature Andreo Gilman
	Witness Name
Agreed and accepted this 28th day of June	
MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCO	
By: Jun < Gorga	G

PATENT REEL: 046239 FRAME: 0308

٠.5

RECORDED: 06/29/2018